
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIV – NO. 20
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 19, 2018

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

ARSENAULT, Agno Joseph (also	 Marcel Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Agno J. Arsenault)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

ARSENAULT, Phillip Cyril Andre	 Taralynn Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Andy Philip Arsenault)	 Bryce Arsenault (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Bedeque			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

BROWN, Arthur E. S. 	 Ron Wood (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown (formerly York)			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

COMPTON, B. Joan	 Mary Gardsmith (EX.)	 Donald Schurman 
Summerside			   155 A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

FRANCIS, Frederick Leith	 Aletha Fall (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

444	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

FRASER, Barbara Eileen	 Tanya Leigh LeClair (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Todd Michael Fraser (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

GALLANT, Joseph Gordon	 Richard Paul Gallant (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Edmonton			   303 Water Street
Alberta			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

GALLANT, Leonard Joseph	 Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
St. Charles			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

GETSON, David Chester	 Destiny Dhan Getson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

GOODWIN, Mary Gertrude	 Norah Elizabeth Smith (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

GRAVES, Charles Spurgeon	 Cheryl Anne Chandler (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

HENWOOD, Michael A. 	 Victoria Lee Henwood (EX.)	 Donald Schurman 
Summerside			   155 A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

MacDONALD, William J. R. 	 M. Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 W. J. Roderick MacDonald (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  445

MacDOUGALL, Scott Matthew	 John MacDougall (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Scott Mathew MacDougall)			   119 Queen Street
Petawawa			   Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

MacINNES, Eileen Mary (also	 Ronald Bruce MacInnes (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Mary Eileen MacInnes)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

SKERRY, Linda Irene	 Crystal Gayle Skerry (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

SHA, Yu (also known as Shelly	 Yunyou Su (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 Yu Sha and as Yu Ys Sha)			   141 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 19, 2018 (20 – 33)*

BLANCHARD, Stella May	 Robert Edouard Blanchard (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Rustico	 Lynn Gallant (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

ENMAN, Donald Manning	 Mark Enman (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Brian Enman (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

JAMIESON, Mary Louise	 Philip Jamieson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Sturgeon			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

LARTER, Josephine Helen (also	 Lloyd Wesley Larter (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
	 known as Helen Josephine Larter) 				    Office
Mount Herbert, Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

446	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

MacEACHERN, John Kay	 Jennifer Ann MacEachern (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
South Melville	 Brent John Charles MacEachern	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

McKENNA, Mary Catherine	 David McKenna (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

ROPER, George Edward	 Richard Russell Roper (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)			   Charlottetown, PE

ROPER, Lillian May	 Richard Russell Roper (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown	 Janet Grace Garland (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)			   Charlottetown, PE

REYNOLDS, Eldred Al	 Blair Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

SHAW, Jessie Dianne (also	 Brian David Shaw (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as J. Dianne Shaw)			   4A Riverside Drive
Montague			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

CAMPBELL, Layton Judson	 Carolyn Steeves (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

CLARK, James G. 	 Ambyr Clark (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  447

DOUCETTE, Philip Joseph	 Jennifer Vriends (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Miscouche	 Nicholas Doucette (AD.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

LIU, Wenjie	 Xinlan Song (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 12, 2018 (19 – 32)

CLEMENT, Claude (also known 	 Lynn (Perry) Keefe (EX.)	 Lisa (Ford) Peters
	 as Joseph Rodrique Claude Clement)	 Raymond Dunphy (EX.)	 15 Colville Street
Souris			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

COLE, Charles Henry	 Grafton Leaman Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley	 Jessie Nancy Cole (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

FULLER, Malcolm George	 Shauna Marie Reddin (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Central Bedeque			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

GILL, John Alfred	 John A. Lawlor (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Belfast	 William A. (Billy) Gill (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

LeLACHEUR, Ralph S. 	 Margaret Wilton (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Belfast			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

MULLIGAN, Reginald E. (also	 Darcy Mulligan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Reginald Edward Mulligan)			   65 Grafton Street
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

448	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

ROBERTSON, Lloyd George	 Mary Emma Robertson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kingsboro	 Kevin Dwayne Robertson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

STEWART, Vanessa A. 	 Angela Snow (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Georgetown			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

BLUE, Larry James	 Dale Blue (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

FOLEY, Kenneth John Joseph	 Marlene Foley (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

MacDONALD, Earl Joseph	 Florence MacDonald (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

PALMER, Melissa Ann	 Thomas Palmer (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

YEO, Shelton Lionel (also	 Robert S. Yeo (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Shelton Yeo)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 5, 2018 (18 – 31)

BOWERING, Donald Isaac	 Bradley Douglas Bowering (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pleasant Grove			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  449

FARRELL, Joseph Alphonsus	 J. Ernest (Ernie) Farrell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Lisa Joanne Farrell (EX.)	 137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

GILLIS, Creston	 Joanne Gillis (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Melville			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

HUME, Sheldon Wallace	 David Hume (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Montague	 Susan Bradley (EX.)	 25 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

MORRISON, Bradford	 Margaret (Peggy) Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

REID, Helen Jane	 Earl Doyle (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

SMITH, John William	 Doreen Isabelle Smith (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

MacISAAC, Leroy Michael	 Stacey Marie MacIsaac (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)

SIMPSON, Betty Jean	 Roy B. Cooper (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Flat River			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 28, 2018 (17 – 30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

450	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

BERNARD, Elaine Mary	 Deborah Ann LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish	 Shelley Bernard (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

BORDEN, Rita Anne	 Errol Joseph Borden (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Indian River	 Richard Eric Gerard Borden (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

CLINTON, David Francis	 Kerri Lynn Pearce (also known	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  as Kerri Clinton) (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

GALLANT, Albert Eugene	 Gerard Gallant (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
	 (also known as Albert Gallant)	 Muriel MacLeod (EX.)		  Corporation
Souris (formerly St. Charles)			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

JOHNSTON, Charlotte Anderson	 Rev. Beth W. Johnston (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown	 Frank C. Johnston (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacDOUGALL, Henry Bryan	 Elizabeth Montgomery (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Souris	 Kenneth Montgomery (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

MacKINNON, Dianne Marie	 David Brian MacKinnon (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

RUSHTON, Beryl Beatrice	 Gene Darlene Cross (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Truro			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  451

QUINN, Charles Earle (also 	 Darlene MacPherson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Earle Charles Quinn)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

JACKSON, Ernest Ronald	 Ronald Jackson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Victoria Cross			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 21, 2018 (16 – 29)

ARSENAULT, George Robert	 Nelda Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

CHEVERIE, Patrick (Paddy) Percy	 Carmella Cheverie (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

COOLING, Howard Roland	 Paula Trowsdale (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Scott Cooling (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

SUTHERLAND, Grace Rose	 Dale (Sutherland) Sanders (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

CAMERON, William John	 Mary Morneau (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

FOUCHERE, Rudolph Howard	 Patrick Neil Fouchere (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

452	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

LIVINGSTONE, Archibald	 Thane Archibald Livingstone	 Cox & Palmer
	 “Archie” Colin		  (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Dundas			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 7, 2018 (14 – 27)

ALLAIN, Melvin Joseph	 Tanya Marie Caron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

ANDREWS, J. Doreen (also	 Errol Andrews (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Jennie Doreen Andrews)			   137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

BROWN, Mary	 Rosemary Harris (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

DOVER, Evelyn Marie	 Wade Arthur Dover (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 David Donald Dover (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

ELLIOTT, Ruth L. A. (also known	 James J. Ayers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Ruth L. Elliott and Ruth Elliott)			   97 Queen Street
New Port Richey			   Charlottetown, PE
Florida, U.S.A.
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

FERGUSON, Dorothy Wellington	 Elmer Leith Ferguson (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Hampton	 Sylvia Mae Ferguson (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

JAMIESON, Alexander Paul	 Alan R. Jamieson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Simsbury			   494 Granville Street
Connecticut, U.S.A.			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  453

LASOFF, Benjamin	 Mark J. Lasoff (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Paul			   65 Grafton Street
Minnesota, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

LILGE, Linda June	 Paul Schnier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacFARLANE, Patricia Elizabeth	 Richard Garth MacFarlane (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Janet Elizabeth MacFarlane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacISAAC, C. Isabel	 Colin MacIsaac (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, Elwood Sydney	 Linda MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alliston			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MacRAE, Gloria (also known as	 William MacRae (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Gloria Edith Elizabeth MacRae)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

O’SHEA, Maurice A. 	 Michael O’Shea (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

WALSH, Esther Merena	 Donnie Walsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Esther Walsh)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

454	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

WHITE, Gerald Gordon	 Gaylene N. White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

DUFFY, Sadie Irenaeus	 Marilyn Duffy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Anne O’Hara (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Mary Driscoll (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

GAGNON, Serge Aurele Joseph	 Marcia Gagnon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

MARCATI, Filipe G. 	 Sarah Mary Adel Clarke (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 31, 2018 (13 – 26)

ADAMOWICZ, Christine Laura	 John T. Catterson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Christine L. Adamowicz			   65 Queen Street
	 and Christine Adamowicz)			   Charlottetown, PE
Bay Shore, New York, 
United States of America
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

COOKE, Keith Grant	 Nancy Cooke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cape Wolfe			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

DesROCHES, Joseph David Roy 	 Theresa Marie Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as David R. DesRoches)			   250 Water Street
Ottawa			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Donald Joseph	 Arnold Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Lloyd Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  455

HANNA, Freda Allene (aka	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Freda A. Hanna and Freda Hanna)			   65 Queen Street
Surrey, British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

McDOWELL, Empress	 Juliette Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Carter W. Jeffery (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

POIRIER, Gerard Joseph	 Michael J. Gaudet (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

ACORN, Mildred Sarah	 Lester Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Glenwilliam			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 24, 2018 (12 – 25)

BARWISE, John	 Tarah Barwise (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Mount Stewart			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

CLARK, Thelma Jean	 Ambyr Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Jean Clark)			   494 Granville Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

JACKSON, Clifford Edward	 James Edward Jackson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Judy Jackson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

MacNEILL, Ella Marilee Rae	 Shawnda Shalome MacNeill 	 MacNutt & Dumont
Halifax		  Cooper (also known as Shawnda	 57 Water Street
Nova Scotia		  Shalome Swinamer) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

456	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

POWER, George E. (also known	 Margaret MacKenzie (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 as Reverend George Earl Power)			   138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

SILLIKER, Vivian Elmira	 Marla MacDonald (EX.)	 Georgie Silliker
Traveller’s Rest	 Georgie Silliker (EX.)	 1079 Barbara Weit Road
Prince Co., PE			   Traveller’s Rest, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

von MAXCY, Fritz	 Monja von Maxcy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Ossipee			   65 Queen Street
New Hampshire, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

CHIASSON, Rickey	 Victor Chiasson (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

GETSON, Lucas Wayne	 Judy Crossman (AD.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Argyle Shore	 Wayne Clarence Getson (AD.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

McGARRY, Richard James	 James McGarry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 17, 2018 (11 – 24)

CONNOLLY, Daniel John	 Lisa Cox (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Tara Comeau (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

FLYNN, Reginald Gerard	 Robert (Bobby) MacDonald (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Souris (formerly Monticello)			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  457

MacEACHERN, Selina Alberta	 Steven Jenkins (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

POWER, Edmund James	 Ryan Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

REEVES, Stewart (also known	 Anna Christine Reeves (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Raymond Stewart Reeves)			   250 Water Street
South Freetown			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Shirley Winnifred (aka	 Vera MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Shirley Winifred Hodgson-White, Shirley	 Deborah MacLeod (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
	 Winnifred Hodgson-White, Shirley Hodgson, 			   Charlottetown, PE
	 Shirley W. White, and Shirley White)

Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE
March 10, 2018 (10 – 23)

CRASWELL, Leila Ruby	 Verna Wedlock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Nancy Harris (EX.)	 446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

DALLIN, Steven N. (also	 Jeremy Donald MacFadyen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Steven Norman Dallin)			   65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

DENNIS, Mildred B. 	 G. Douglas Dennis (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

KENNEDY, Margaret A. 	 G. Barry Beers (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Stratford			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

458	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

KNOX, Thompson Irvine	 George Knox (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Catherine Knox (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

LOO, Jan (John) Geradus	 Kathleen Loo Craig (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Ronald James Loo (EX.)	 51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

LYNCH, Alicia Mary	 Lawrence Lynch (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

MORRISON, James Charles	 Kelly Ann Barker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa			   97 Queen St.
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

ROBERTS, Cecil Lester	 Cecelia Marguerite Roberts (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
Stanhope			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

DUPLISEA, Diane Rose	 Terri Jane Taylor (AD.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Rd.
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)

FLEMING, Rosemary Claire	 M. Loyola Fleming (also known	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown 		  as M. Lola Fleming and		  Office
Queens Co., PE		  Mary Loyola Fleming, AD.)	 10 Pownal St.
March 3, 2018 (9 – 22)			   Charlottetown, PE

RAMSAY, Viola Alma	 Rena M. Jackson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Patricia Margaret Peters (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  459

SCHURMAN, Frances Lillian	 Colleen Jenkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Frances Schurman)	 Priscilla Rayner (EX.)	 250 Water Street
New Annan	 Debbie Riley (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

McCULLOCH, Thomas M. 	 Robert McCulloch (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Riverview			   65 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

MacISAAC, Basil Reginald	 Noreen Madeline MacInnis (AD.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

NEWPORT, Revel Charles	 Debbie M. McGuigan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
York			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co.,PE			   Montague, PE
February 24, 2018 (8 – 21)

ATKINSON, Ronald Hiram	 Debra J. Atkinson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

MacEWEN, Stuart Francis	 Joseph Stuart MacEwen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Peter’s Bay	 Patricia Jenkins (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

SARK, John Joseph Thomas	 Marilyn Sark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Jack Sark)			   250 Water Street
Lennox Island			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)

SINCLAIR, John Donald	 Barbara Francoeur (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wendell Sinclair (EX.) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2018 (7 – 20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

460	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 8, 2018.

EC2018-275

CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND REVIEW BOARD

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 672.38 of the Criminal Code of Canada, R.S.C. 1985, Chap. C-46, Council made the 
following appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as member 

Dr. Jason Doiron	 8 May 2018
Mount Herbert	 to
(Dr. Edward F.D. Hansen, resigned)	 1 April 2021

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
20



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  461

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

WEB SITE ADVANTAGE INC.
102202 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamating companies
WEB SITE ADVANTAGE INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 May 08, 2018
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 PHILIPS CONSUMER LIFESTYLE
Owner:	PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 
	 PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE
Owner:	PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 
	 PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 PRODUITS POUR LE 
	 CONSOMMATEUR PHILIPS
Owner:	PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 
	 PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 PHILIPS SANTÉ
Owner:	PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 
	 PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 D STAR NAILS
Owner:	Duoc Nguyen
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2018
20

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 ATLANTIC CHINADA GROUP LTD. 
	 49 Kenwood Circle 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z8
Incorporation Date:	 May 11, 2018

Name:	 ELLA’S FOREST INC. 
	 3143 Route 213
	 Fort Augustus, PE C1B 0Y1
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2018

Name:	 FORTY BELOW HEATING 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 1434 Route 13
	 Kelly’s Cross, PE C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2018

Name:	 GIVE ‘ER DIESEL INC.
	 2661 Freetown Road
	 Springfield
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 May 08, 2018

Name:	 MISTER CRN CONSULTING INC. 
	 294 Lower Montague Road 
	 PO Box 488
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2018
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:		  EAST PRINCE YOUTH 
		  DEVELOPMENT CENTRE INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company.
Effective Date:	 May 08, 2018
20



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

462	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 BOARDWOK
Owner:	LUCKY ZHANG FENGQUN INC.
	 35 Firedance Ridge 
	 St. Catherine’s, PE C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2018

Name:	 SAFETY FIRST- SFC
Owner:	SAFETY FIRST CONTRACTING 
	 LIMITED
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 SCOTIA GLOBAL ASSET 
	 MANAGEMENT 
Owner:	1832 ASSET MANAGEMENT L.P./
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS 1832 S.E.C. 
	 1 Adelaide Street East, 7th Floor
	 Attn: Ms. Christine Anderson 
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 ADVOCARE
Owner:	Advocare Health & Wellness Canada 
	 Ltd. 
	 550 Burrard Street, Suite 2300
	 Bentall 5
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2018

Name:	 SURPLUS FREIGHT OF CANADA 
Owner:	1342205 ONTARIO LIMITED
	 130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 701
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2K4
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2018

Name:	 MUFG BANK, LTD., CANADA 
	 BRANCH
Owner:	MUFG Bank, Ltd.
	 7-1 Marunouchi 2-Chome
	 Chiyoda-ku
	 Tokyo, JP 100-8388
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2018

Name:	 BANQUE MUFG LTÉE, 
	 SUCCURSALE CANADIENNE
Owner:	MUFG Bank, Ltd.
	 7-1 Marunouchi 2-Chome
	 Chiyoda-Ku
	 Tokyo, JP 100-8388
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2018

Name:	 CWB CONSULTING
Owner:	CWB GROUP INDUSTRY 
	 SOLUTIONS LTD. 
	 8260 Parkhill Drive 
	 Milton, ON L9T 5V7
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2018

Name:	 CWB EDUCATION
Owner:	CWB GROUP INDUSTRY 
	 SOLUTIONS LTD. 
	 8260 Parkhill Drive 
	 Milton, ON L9T 5V7
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2018

Name:	 CWB REGISTRATION
Owner:	CWB GROUP INDUSTRY 
	 SOLUTIONS LTD. 
	 8260 Parkhill Drive 
	 Milton, ON L9T 5V7
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2018

Name:	 B.P. EAGLE CONSULTING 
Owner:	Brandon Paul Joseph Eagle 
	 14 Park Street 
	 PO Box 185
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 D STAR NAILS 
Owner:	Thu Thi Ngo
	 670 University Avenue, Unit 39
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1H6
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2018

Name:	 D.G. METAL WORKS
Owner:	Daniel Gallant 
	 273 Ling Road
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE C1E 2T2
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 EASTERN VAPES SMOKE SHOP
Owner:	Shamus Kelly
	 329 University Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4P3
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  463

Name:	 FROM P.E.I. WITH LOVE GIFT 
	 SHOP
Owner:	Shihab (Paul) Haddad
	 161 Water Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A9
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2018

Name:	 HEARTS INTERTRADE 
Owner:	Vu Anh Thu Dao
	 90 Sydney Street, Apt. #2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1G3
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2018

Name:	 PRINCESS SECRET
Owner:	D & O Crown Trading Co., Ltd.
	 7 Birch Woods Lane
	 Stratford, PE C1B 3Z3
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 SEASONS IN THE SUN RV RENTAL 
Owner:	Stacey MacDonald 
	 37 Herbert Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1S4
Owner:	Lalita Fizzell
	 115 Mariner Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1M2
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 SERENDIPITY PATCH 
	 HOMESTEAD
Owner:	Karine Arsenault 
	 851 Inkerman Road 
	 Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2018

Name:	 SQUIRES CONSTRUCTION 
Owner:	Floyd Squires 
	 901 Village Green Road
	 Route 272 
	 Pownal, PE C1B 3V2
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2018

Name:	 TENGDA PROPERTY 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Hongying Liu
	 37 Parkway Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2M3
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018

Name:	 THE MEAT SHOP 
Owner:	Adam Arsenault 
	 24 Amber Avenue 
	 Milton Station, PE C1E 0K9
Owner:	Tyler Faithfull
	 62 Hensley Avenue 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 0K6
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2018
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that Le Jardin Des Étoiles 
Inc., a body corporate, duly incorporated in 
compliance with the laws of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, with head office at Sum-
merside, in Prince County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, hereby gives notice pursuant to 
the Companies Act of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that 
it intends to make Application to the Director 
of the Consumer, Labour and Financial Servic-
es Division of the Department of Environment, 
Labour and Justice for the Province of Prince 
Edward Island for leave to surrender the Charter 
of the said Company. 

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 14th day 
of May, A.D. 2018.

Jeffery A. Cormier
KEY MURRAY LAW

Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street

P.O. Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Solicitor for the Applicant
20



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

464	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 19, 2018

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

CKF Enterprises Inc., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice pur-
suant to Section 74 of the Companies Act of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I., 
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make appli-
cation to the Director of Consumer, Labour and 
Financial Services, Department of Justice and 
Public Safety for leave to Surrender the Charter 
of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 9th day 
of May, 2018.

MARIA M. SANDERSON
E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

20

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIV – NO. 20

May 19, 2018

APPOINTMENTS
Criminal Code of Canada
Prince Edward Island Review Board
	 Doiron, Jason, Dr. .......................................460

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
102202 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................461
Web Site Advantage Inc. ..............................461

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
CKF Enterprises Inc. ....................................464
Jardin des Étoiles Inc., Le.............................463

Granting Letters Patent
Atlantic Chinada Group Ltd. ........................461
Ella’s Forest Inc. ..........................................461
Forty Below Heating Services Inc. ..............461
Give ‘Er Diesel Inc. .....................................461
Mister CRN Consulting Inc. ........................461

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
East Prince Youth Development Centre Inc. ....461

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Sha, Yu..........................................................445

Executors’ Notices
Arsenault, Agno Joseph................................443
Arsenault, Phillip Cyril Andre......................443
Brown, Arthur E. S. .....................................443
Compton, B. Joan..........................................443
Francis, Frederick Leith................................443
Fraser, Barbara Eileen...................................444
Gallant, Joseph Gordon.................................444
Gallant, Leonard Joseph................................444
Getson, David Chester..................................444
Goodwin, Mary Gertrude..............................444
Graves, Charles Spurgeon.............................444
Henwood, Michael A. ..................................444
MacDonald, William J. R. ............................444
MacDougall, Scott Matthew.........................445
MacInnes, Eileen Mary.................................445
Skerry, Linda Irene........................................445

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
D Star Nails...................................................461
Philips Consumer Lifestyle...........................461
Philips Healthcare.........................................461
Philips Santé.................................................461
Produits pour le Consommateur Philips.......461

Registrations
Advocare.......................................................462
Banque MUFG Ltée, Succursale 
	 Canadienne.............................................462
Boardwok......................................................462
B.P. Eagle Consulting...................................462
CWB Consulting...........................................462
CWB Education............................................462
CWB Registration.........................................462
D Star Nails...................................................462
D.G. Metal Works.........................................462
Eastern Vapes Smoke Shop...........................462
From P.E.I. with Love Gift Shop..................463
Hearts Intertrade............................................463
Meat Shop, The.............................................463
MUFG Bank, Ltd., Canada Branch..............462
Princess Secret..............................................463
Safety First- SFC..........................................462
Scotia Global Asset Management.................462
Seasons in the Sun RV Rental.......................463
Serendipity Patch Homestead.......................463
Squires Construction.....................................463
Surplus Freight of Canada............................462
Tengda Property Management......................463



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 19, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  465

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND REVIEW BOARD APPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

